
Carta d’insieme 12-13
Presentazione 14
Introduzione 15
Note tecniche 18
Rifugi, bivacchi e altri punti d’appoggio 21

Valle Grande (Piode)

1 Testone dei Tre Alpi 2081 m 24
2 Monte Bo Valsesiano 2071 m 26

Valli di Rassa

VAL SORBA
3 Monte Bo Valsesiano 2071 m (ANELLO) CLASSICA 28
4 Testone dei Tre Alpi 2081 m 30
5 Punta Scalaccia 2030 m 32
6 Punta del Campanile 2145 m 34
7 Punta del Talamone 2488 m 36
8 Colle di Loo 2452 m – Punta Loozoney 2579 m 38
9 Cimone della Gronda 2504 m (ANELLO) 40

VAL GRONDA
10 Colma del Giurà 1852 m 43
11 Colle della Piana 1974 m – Testa dell’Ambrogiore 2050 m 45
12 Bocchetta d’Ambrogiore 2005 m c. 47
13 Bocchetta Verde 2147 m – Teste del Cerone 2237 m 49
14 Monte Cossarello 2691 m (ANELLO) 51
15 Berretta del Vescovo 2730 m 54

Val Vogna

16 Bocchetta del Fornale 2531 m – Pala d’Erta 2630 m 56
17 Vallone del Fornale – Quota 2665 m 58
18 Giro dei Tre Laghi (Cortese-Tillio-Bosa) (ANELLO) 61
19 Frate della Meia 2812 m 64
20 Berretta del Vescovo 2730 m 66
21 Cima Morticci 2710 m 69
22 Passo del Maccagno 2495 m 72
23 Cornaccio (Cima NO) 2589 m 75

INDICE

00:00 17-11-2009 18:03  Pagina 5



24 Colle di Valdobbia 2480 m 77
25 Cresta Rossa 2986 m 79
26 Cima del Forno 3193 m 81

Valle Grande (Alagna)

27 Giardino del Corno Bianco 2740 m – Bocchetta 2837 m 84
28 Passo dell’Uomo Storto 2870 m c. 87
29 Canalini di Granus 2880 m – 2850 m – 2874 m 90
30 Corno Grosso 3042 m 93
31 Punta Straling 3115 m 96
32 Passo Zube 2874 m – Passo della Civera 2945 m 99
33 Colle delle Locce 3334 m 102
34 Punta Rizzetti 3196 m (ANELLO) 105
35 Colle del Turlo 2738 m CLASSICA 108
36 Bocchetta del Bambino 2690 m – Corno Piglimò 2894 m 111
37 Colle di Rima o Piglimò 2485 m 114
38 Corno Mud 2802 m 116

Val Sermenza (Rima)

39 Passo del Gatto 2730 m – Monte Tagliaferro 2964 m 118
40 Colle di Rima o Piglimò 2485 m CLASSICA 120
41 Bocchetta del Bambino 2690 m – Corno Piglimò 2894 m 122
42 Giro del Corno Piglimò (ANELLO) 124
43 Colle del Piccolo Altare 2627 m – Piccolo Altare 2684 m CLASSICA 126
44 Giro del Piccolo Altare (ANELLO) 128
45 Valletta della Brusiccia – Quota 2627 m 130
46 Colle del Vé 2574 m – Quota 2605 m 132
47 Colle del Vallé 2625 m CLASSICA 134

Val d’Egua

48 Colletto 2305 m (Cresta NE di Cima Lampone) 136
49 Colle del Termo 2351 m – Cima del Tiglio 2546 m CLASSICA 138
50 Cima Trasinera 2620 m 140
51 Orello del Sajunchè 2544 m – Quota 2655 m CLASSICA 142
52 Colle della Bottigia 2607 m CLASSICA 145
53 Passo della Miniera 2650 m c. 148
54 Cima delle Pisse 2551 m (ANELLO) 150
55 Pizzo della Moriana 2631 m 152
56 Colle del Laghetto 2472 m – Quota 2546 m CLASSICA 154
57 Pizzo Tignaga 2652 m 156
58 Colle d’Egua 2239 m CLASSICA 158
59 Bocchetta degli Strienghi 2347 m – Cimone 2453 m CLASSICA 160
60 Colletto Quota 2429 m 162

61 Cresta delle Dorcie (Giro delle Piovatte d’Egua) (ANELLO) 164
62 Cima Pianone 2354 m – Piovatte d’Egua 2467 m 166
63 Bocchetta del Cardone 2351 m 169

Val Mastallone

FOBELLO – CERVATTO
64 Pizzo Tracciora 1917 m 171
65 Bocchetta del Rosso 2199 m 173
66 Bocchetta degli Strienghi 2347 m – Cimone 2453 m 175
67 Colle d’Egua 2239 m 177

RIMELLA
68 Stuz 1709 m – Quota 1851 m 179
69 Monte Capio 2172 m 181

Bassa Valle

70 Pizzo Tracciora 1917 m CLASSICA 183
71 Monte Capio 2172 m 185
72 Massa del Turlo 1959 m CLASSICA 187
73 Monte Croce 1643 m – Massa del Turlo 1959 m (TRAVERSATA) 189

Traversate e Raid

74 Traversata Alagna – Carcoforo 191
75 Raid della Valsesia (7 giorni) 194

Il massiccio del Monte Rosa

Scialpinismo in alta montagna 197
Accesso al Rifugio Città di Mantova e alla Capanna G. Gnifetti 198

76 Punta Giordani 4046 m CLASSICA 200
77 Piramide Vincent 4215 m CLASSICA 202
78 Balmenhorn 4167 m CLASSICA 204
79 Corno Nero 4322 m 206
80 Ludwigshöhe 4342 m CLASSICA 208
81 Punta Parrot 4436 m 210
82 Punta Gnifetti 4552 m CLASSICA 212
83 Punta Zumstein 4563 m 214
84 Colle del Lys 4248 m CLASSICA 216
85 Lyskamm Orientale 4527 m 219
86 Passo del Naso 4150 m c. – Naso del Lyskamm 4272 m 222

Bibliografia 224

00:00 17-11-2009 18:03  Pagina 6



9

Quota 2665 m 17

Scalaccia (Punta) 5
Straling (Punta) 31
Strienghi (Bocchetta degli) 59, 66
Stuz – Quota 1851 m 68

Tagliaferro (Monte) 39
Talamone (Punta del) 7
Termo (Colle del) 49
Testone dei Tre Alpi 1, 4
Tiglio (Cima del) 49
Tignaga (Pizzo) 57
Tracciora (Pizzo) 64, 70
Trasinera (Cima) 50

Traversata Monte Croce-Massa del Turlo 73
Traversata Alagna-Carcoforo 74
Tre Laghi (Giro dei) 18
Turlo (Colle del) 35

Uomo Storto (Passo dell’) 28

Valdobbia (Colle di) 24
Vallé (Colle del) 47
Vé (Colle del) 46
Verde (Bocchetta) - Teste del Cerone 13
Vincent (Piramide) 77

Zube (Passo) - Civera (Passo della) 32
Zumstein (Punta) 83

Ambrogiore (Bocchetta d’) 12

Balmenhorn 78
Bambino (Bocchetta del) 36, 41
Berretta del Vescovo 15, 20
Bottigia (Colle della) 52
Bo Valsesiano (Monte) 2, 3
Brusiccia (Valletta della) – Quota 2627 m 45

Campanile (Punta del) 6
Capio (Monte) 69, 71
Cardone (Bocchetta del) 63
Cerone (Teste del) 13
Cimone 59, 66
Cimone della Gronda (Anello) 9
Civera (Passo della) 32
Colletto 2305 m (Cresta NE Cima Lampone) 48
Colletto 2429 m 60
Cornaccio Cima NO 23
Cossarello (Monte) 14
Cresta delle Dorcie (Giro delle Piovatte d’Egua) 62
Cresta Rossa 25
Croce (Monte) 73

Egua (Colle d’) 58, 67

Fornale (Bocchetta del) 16
Fornale (Vallone del) – Quota 2665 m 17
Forno (Cima del) 26
Frate della Meia 19

Gatto (Passo del) 39
Giardino del Corno Bianco 27
Giordani (Punta) 76
Giurà (Colma del) 10
Gnifetti (Punta) 82
Granus (Canalini di) 29
Grosso (Corno) 30

Laghetto (Colle del) 56
Lys (Colle del) 84

Lyskamm Orientale 85
Locce (Colle delle) 33
Loo (Colle di) 8
Loozoney (Punta) 8
Ludwigshöhe 80

Maccagno (Passo del) 22
Massa del Turlo 72, 73
Miniera (Passo della) 53
Moriana (Pizzo della) 55
Morticci (Cima) 21
Mud (Corno) 38

Naso del Lyskamm 86
Naso (Passo del) 86
Nero (Corno) 79

Orello del Sajunchè 51

Pala d’Erta 16
Parrot (Punta) 81
Piana (Colle della) 11
Pianone (Cima) 61
Piccolo Altare (Colle e cima del) 43
Piccolo Altare (Giro del) 44
Piglimò (Colle) 37, 40
Piglimò (Corno) 36, 41
Piglimò (Giro del Corno) 42
Piovatte d’Egua 61
Pisse (Cima delle) 54

Raid della Valsesia 75
Rima (Colle di) 37, 40
Rizzetti (Punta) 34
Rosso (Bocchetta del) 65

Quota 1851 m 68
Quota 2546 m 56
Quota 2605 m 46
Quota 2627 m 45
Quota 2655 m 51

8

INDICE ALFABETICO DEGLI ITINERARI

CLASSIFICAZIONE DEGLI ITINERARI
PER DIFFICOLTÀ

F
10 Colma del Giurà
11 Colle della Piana

PD–
1 Testone dei Tre Alpi (da Piode)
3 Monte Bo Valsesiano (da Rassa)
4 Testone dei Tre Alpi (da Rassa)
5 Punta Scalaccia
6 Punta del Campanile
8 Colle di Loo – Punta di Loozoney
12 Bocchetta d’Ambrogiore
13 Bocchetta Verde – Teste del Cerone
22 Passo del Maccagno
40 Colle di Rima o Piglimò (da Rima)
63 Bocchetta del Cardone
72 Massa del Turlo
64 Pizzo Tracciora (da Cervatto)
68 Stuz – Quota 1851 m
70 Pizzo Tracciora (da Rossa)
71 Monte Capio (da Sabbia)

PD
2 Monte Bo Valsesiano (da Piode)
24 Colle di Valdobbia

35 Colle del Turlo
37 Colle Piglimò o di Rima (da Alagna)
43 Colle del Piccolo Altare
45 Valletta della Brusiccia
47 Colle del Vallé
51 Orello del Sajunchè – Quota 2655 m
52 Colle della Bottigia
56 Colle del Laghetto – Quota 2546 m
58 Colle d’Egua
59 Bocchetta degli Strienghi – Cimone

(da Carcoforo)
67 Colle d’Egua (da S. Maria)
84 Colle del Lys
77 Piramide Vincent
78 Balmenhorn

PD+
7 Punta del Talamone
14 Monte Cossarello
23 Cornaccio Cima NO
27 Giardino del Corno Bianco –

Bocchetta 2837 m
32 Passo Zube
36 Bocchetta del Bambino (da Alagna)
44 Giro del Piccolo Altare

00:00 17-11-2009 18:03  Pagina 8



11

86 Naso del Lyskamm 1037
59 Bocchetta degli Strienghi –

Cimone (da Carcoforo) 1043/1149
79 Corno Nero 1047
49 Colle del Termo –

Cima del Tiglio 1047/1242
62 Cima Pianone –

Piovatte d’Egua 1050/1163
72 Massa del Turlo 1057
11 Colle della Piana 1057
80 Ludwigshöhe 1067
40 Colle di Rima (da Rima) 1074
12 Bocchetta d’Ambrogiore 1088
70 Pizzo Tracciora (da Rossa) 1104
65 Bocchetta del Rosso 1105
5 Punta Scalaccia 1113
60 Colletto 2429 m 1125
67 Colle d’Egua (da S. Maria) 1145
24 Colle di Valdobbia 1153
3 Monte Bo Valsesiano (da Rassa) 1154
81 Punta Parrot 1161
4 Testone dei Tre Alpi (da Rassa) 1164
22 Passo del Maccagno 1168
63 Bocchetta del Cardone 1175
46 Colle del Vé – Quota 2605 m 1194
37 Colle di Rima (da Alagna) 1214
47 Colle del Vallé 1214
43 Colle del Piccolo Altare 1216
45 Valletta della Brusiccia –

Quota 2627 m 1216
6 Punta del Campanile 1228
13 Bocchetta Verde/Teste

del Cerone 1230/1320
73 Traversata Monte Croce –

Massa del Turlo 1241
54 Cima delle Pisse 1247
85 Lyskamm Orientale 1252
66 Bocchetta degli Strienghi –

Cimone (da S. Maria) 1253/1359
56 Colle del Laghetto –

Quota 2546 m 1168/1242
51 Orello del Sajunchè –

Quota 2655 m 1240/1351
23 Cornaccio Cima NO 1262
2 Monte Bo Valsesiano (da Piode) 1275

41 Bocchetta del Bambino (da Rima) 1279
18 Giro dei Tre Laghi (Cortese-Tillio-Bosa) 1279
1 Testone dei Tre Alpi (da Piode) 1285
16 Bocchetta del Fornale –

Pala d’Erta 1204/1303
52 Colle della Bottigia 1303
50 Cima Trasinera 1316
39 Passo del Gatto –

Monte Tagliaferro 1319/1553
55 Pizzo della Moriana 1327
82 Punta Gnifetti 1327
17 Vallone del Fornale – Quota 2665 m 1338
83 Punta Zumstein 1338
53 Passo della Miniera 1346
57 Pizzo Tignaga 1348
21 Cima Morticci 1383
71 Monte Capio (da Sabbia) 1399
20 Berretta del Vescovo (dalla Val Vogna) 1403
36 Bocchetta del Bambino (da Alagna) 1419
35 Colle del Turlo 1467
61 Cresta delle Dorcie (Giro delle

Piovatte d’Egua) 1481
19 Frate della Meia 1485
38 Corno Mud (dal vallone ovest) 1531
8 Colle di Loo – Punta Loozoney 1535/1662
7 Punta del Talamone 1571
27 Giardino del Corno Bianco –

Bocchetta 2837 m 1577/1674
9 Cimone della Gronda (anello) 1587
41 Corno Piglimò 1623
25 Cresta Rossa 1659
32 Passo Zube –

Passo della Civera 1691/1762
28 Passo dell’Uomo Storto 1707
29 Canalini di Granus 1717
74 Traversata Alagna – Carcoforo 1756
14 Monte Cossarello 1774
44 Giro del Piccolo Altare 1804
15 Berretta del Vescovo (da Rassa) 1813
42 Giro del Corno Piglimò 1846
26 Cima del Forno 1866
30 Corno Grosso 1879
34 Punta Rizzetti 1925
31 Punta Straling 1952
33 Colle delle Locce 2063

46 Colle del Vé – Quota 2605 m
49 Colle del Termo – Cima del Tiglio
53 Passo della Miniera
54 Cima delle Pisse
55 Pizzo della Moriana
65 Bocchetta del Rosso
66 Bocchetta degli Strienghi – Cimone

(da S. Maria)
69 Monte Capio (da Rimella)
73 Traversata Monte Croce-Massa del Turlo
76 Punta Giordani
82 Punta Gnifetti
80 Ludwigshöhe

AD–
16 Bocchetta del Fornale – Pala d’Erta
18 Giro dei 3 Laghi (Cortese-Tillio-Bosa)
20 Berretta del Vescovo (dalla Val Vogna)
25 Cresta Rossa
28 Passo dell’Uomo Storto
57 Pizzo Tignaga
60 Colletto 2429 m
86 Naso del Lyskamm

AD
9 Cimone della Gronda (Anello)
15 Berretta del Vescovo (da Rassa)
19 Frate della Meia
21 Cima Morticci
29 Canalini di Granus
30 Corno Grosso
31 Punta Straling
33 Colle delle Locce
41 Bocchetta del Bambino (da Rima)
50 Cima Trasinera

61 Cresta delle Dorcie (Giro delle Piovatte
d’Egua)

62 Cima Pianone – Piovatte d’Egua
79 Corno Nero
83 Punta Zumstein

AD+
17 Vallone del Fornale – Quota 2665 m
26 Cima del Forno
34 Punta Rizzetti
36 Corno Piglimò
38 Corno Mud
42 Giro del Corno Piglimò
48 Cresta NE di Cima Lampone –

Colletto 2305 m
81 Punta Parrot

D–
39 Passo del Gatto – Monte Tagliaferro
51 Orello del Sajunchè, canale SO
62 Piovatte d’Egua, canalone N
81 Punta Parrot, versante N

D
85 Lyskamm Orientale

TD–
85 Lyskamm Orientale, conca O

TD
83 Punta Zumstein, canalone Marinelli

ED
85 Lyskamm Orientale, parete NNE

10

CLASSIFICAZIONE DEGLI ITINERARI
PER DISLIVELLO

68 Stuz – Quota 1851 m 624/766
76 Punta Giordani 771
77 Piramide Vincent 930
10 Colma del Giurà 935
58 Colle d’Egua 935

84 Colle del Lys 973
69 Monte Capio (da Rimella) 1000
48 Cresta NE di Cima Lampone –

Colletto 2305 m 1001
64 Pizzo Tracciora (da Cervatto) 1017

00:00 17-11-2009 18:03  Pagina 10


